# CHAPTER XLIL

An act to amend an act entitled "An act for the estab- February 28,1866 lishment and better regulation of the common schools of the City of Winona," approved March 8th, 1862.

SECTION 1. Amends Act relating to common schools of City of Winona by giving power to City Council to levy special tax for school purposes.

2. When act to take effect.

### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesotae

SECTION 1. That section twenty-one of an act en-tited "An act for the establishment and better regulation of the common schools of the city of Winona," approved March 8th, 1862, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows :

Section 21. The said council shall have power, and it shall be their duty, once each year, to cause a special school tax to be levied upon all the taxable real and personal property in said city, sufficient in amount to cover all deficiences as estimated by the board of education and approved by said council, for ordinary school purposes: Provided, That the tax levy for said purposes shall not for any financial school year exceed five mills upon the dollar of valuation; and said council shall also have power, and it shall be their duty from time to time, to levy such taxes as may become necessary to provide school houses, lots and sites, and to furnish, fence and embellish the same, to pay salaries of officers, insurances, rents, for books for district library, and for indigent pupils, school apparatus, and for stationery and furniture for the office of the board, in accordance with the estimates of the board of education, approved by said council, and to satisfy all judgments against said board, and all taxes authorized by this act shall be assessed and collected at the same time and in the same manner as other

## SPECIAL LAWS

city taxes, and shall be equally binding upon persons and property.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1866.

## CHAPTER XLIII.

February 25, 1866 An act to amend an act entitled "An act to organize a Board of Education for the City of Owatonna," approved February 23d, 1865.

> SECTION 1. Amends the organization act of the Board of Education for the City of Owatonna by giving power to levy special tax, subject to decision of legal voters at annual or special meeting, for school purposes.

9. When act to take effect.

### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section eight of an act entitled Tex to be levied. "An act to organize a board of education for the city of Owatonna," approved February 23d, 1865, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 8. For the purpose of building a school house or school houses, and for the purpose of continuing school for a longer term than six months, the legal voters of said district, at the annual meeting, or at a special meeting called for that purpose, may by a majority, vote an amount to be raised by tax, on the taxable property of such district, sufficient for the purpose so specified, not exceeding one thousand dollars in any one year, such tax to be levied and collected as other taxes are levied and collected in said county. The notice for such meeting shall state the